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Town of Kittery, Maine
Board of Appeals

August 10, 2010
Members present:  Vern Gardner, Niles Pinkham, Herb Kingsbury, Craig Wilson, Brett Costa, Thomas Battcock-Emerson
Members absent:  Bob Kaszynski
Staff:  
Heather Ross, Code Enforcement Department

The meeting was called to order at 7:05p.m.

Pledge to the Flag

Chairman Gardner inquired of the applicants before the Board if they are satisfied with the notice as written, with reference errors as advertised.  All applicants nodded in the affirmative.  The CEO did not object to continuing, as well.  

Mr. Wilson noted the Board’s authority to hear, decide and approve Miscellaneous Variation Requests per Title 16.6.4.3 of the Kittery Land Use and Development Code.
Item 1 - Allen and Ann Hale requesting a Miscellaneous Appeal to the terms of Title 16, Chapter 3, Section 2, Subsection 3, Page 43 in order to demolish the existing 11’x20’ shed and construct a new 10’x16’ shed.  Located at 535 Haley Road, Kittery Point in the Residential Kittery Point Village Zone.
Mr. Hale stated he had no further presentation to the Board other than what was included in the appeal application.
Chairman Gardner asked if there was anyone present wishing to speak in favor or against this item.  There being none, the CEO Provided:

1. This is a non-conforming lot with non-conforming structures located within the Residential Kittery Point Village Zone.

2. Mr. and Mrs. Hale have proposed to demolish an existing shed, and to construct a new shed.

3. Title 16.3.2.2, Residential Kittery Point village zone requires a minimum fifteen foot side yard setback.  The proposed shed would be located five feet from the property line, no closer than the existing shed.
Discussion followed as to whether the existing structure was a temporary structure, and not a shed, and grandfathered in the existing location within the property setback.  The CEO noted there is no permit on the structure, nor is it noted on the property record card, indicating it is a temporary structure and could, therefore, be located anywhere on the property, though within setback requirements.  Discussion followed regarding the definition of a structure vs. a temporary structure.  Mr. Costa suggested the applicant be provided an after-the-fact permit.  
Mr. Battcock-Emerson moved to grant Allen and Ann Hale a miscellaneous variation to the terms of Title 16.3.2.3. in order to demolish an existing shed and construct a new shed.  Property is located at 535 Haley Road, Kittery Point in the Residential Kittery Point Village Zone.

Mr. Pinkham seconded
Discussion continued regarding when the existing structure was placed on the property and whether there was a notice of violation issued.  The CEO noted there was no violation issued because the structure was unknown to the CEO.  Mr. Hale stated the former CEO advised them no permit would be need for the temporary structure.  Mrs. Hale stated this is not a structure, but a tarp over a generator. 

Motion fails, 0 in favor, 4 in opposition (Emerson, Wilson, Kingsbury, Gardner), 2 abstentions (Pinkham, Costa)

Findings of Fact

1. Mr. and Mrs. Hale requested a miscellaneous variation to the Terms of Title 16.3.2.3 in order to remove an existing 11’x20’ shed and construct a new 10’x16’ shed.  

2. Property is located at 535 Haley Road, Kittery Point in the Residential Kittery Point Village Zone.
3. This is a non-conforming lot with non-conforming structures located within the Residential Kittery Point Village Zone.

4. Title 16.3.2.2, Residential Kittery Point village zone requires a minimum fifteen foot side yard setback.  The proposed shed would be located five feet from the property line, no closer than the existing shed.
5. The applicant stated that the shed was placed in the existing location 8-9 years ago.

6. The applicant stated the former CEO told them no permit was required.
7. Currently, a permit is required for temporary structures, and no permit has been granted for the existing structure.

8. There was no public comment.
Mr. Pinkham moved to accept the Findings as read

Mr. Kingsbury seconded

Motion carries unanimously by members present
Conclusion
The Board found the structure to be demolished was not issued a permit, and therefore is not a legally nonconforming structure under Title 16.7.3.5.4.A and cannot be enlarged or repaired.

Discussion followed as to whether a permit was needed when the structure was originally constructed and, if not, would be grandfathered today.  There is no record of any decision by the former CEO.  Mr. Wilson considered that the former CEO may have stated a temporary structure required no permit, without specifying the location of a temporary structure, and Mr. Hale placed the structure within the setback. 
Mr. Kingsbury moved to accept the Conclusion as read

Mr. Battcosk-Emerson seconded
Motion carries 4 in favor, 0 in opposition, 2 abstentions (Pinkham, Costa)

Item 2 - William and Eileen McCarthy requesting a Miscellaneous Appeal to the terms of Title 16.8.25.4.2.5, Page 205, in order to convert the existing cottage used as living space and rented to guests as a B&B for the last 6 years, to an ADU by adding a kitchen.  Located at 27 Adams Drive, Kittery, Map 22 Lot 10, in the Commercial 1 Zone.   
Eileen McCarthy summarized her request, noting the structure does not meet setback requirements, which is why the request is before the Board.  The CEO explained the first floor of the unit is 400 square feet and the second floor is less due to the design of the roof.  Overall, the total square footage is less than 800 square feet as required by ordinance.
Chairman Gardner asked if there was anyone present wishing to speak in favor or against this item.  There being none, the CEO Provided:

1. This is a nonconforming lot, with non-conforming structures located in the Commercial 1 zone.

2. Title 16.8.25.4.2 Unit Standards, states that all accessory dwelling units will not be allowed in accessory or detached buildings encroaching on yard setbacks.

3. The Commercial 1 zone requires a minimum 50 foot front property line setback.  The accessory structure is legally non-conforming.

4. Title 16.8.25.3 authorizes the BoA to grant approval to an accessory dwelling unit that would fail to meet the unit size standards or the development standards.

General discussion followed regarding levels of review by the Board when hearing an applicant’s request.
Mr. Pinkham moved to grant a miscellaneous variation to the terms of Title 16.8.25.4.2 in order to convert the existing cottage to an ADU by adding a kitchen.  Property is located at 27 Adams Drive, Kittery, Map 22 Lot 10, in the Commercial 1 Zone.
Mr. Kingsbury seconded
Motion carries, 5 in favor, 1 opposed (Gardner), 0 abstentions
Findings of Fact

1. Eileen McCarthy appeared before the Board requesting a Miscellaneous Variation to the terms of Title 16.8.25.4.2 in order to convert an existing cottage used as living space to an ADU by adding a kitchen.  
2. Property is located at 27 Adams Drive, Kittery, Map 22 Lot 10, in the Commercial 1 Zone.   
3. The existing building sits 1 foot from the property line where 50 feet is required.
4. The ADU will be no closer than the existing building.

5. Said building has been used as a bed and breakfast for the last six years.

6. This is a nonconforming lot, with non-conforming structures located in the Commercial 1 zone.
Mr. Kingsbury moved to accept the Findings as read
Mr. Costa seconded
Motion carries unanimously by members present
Conclusion
The Board has the authority under Title 16.8.25.5 to waive the development standards and grant this miscellaneous variation.
Mr. Battcock-Emerson moved to accept the Conclusion as read

Mr. Costa seconded
Motion carries unanimously by members present
Chairman Gardner advised the applicant that this decision is not the granting of a building permit, and may be appealed to Superior Court within 45 days.

Item 3 - Wallace W. Gerry requesting a Miscellaneous Appeal to the terms of Title 16, Chapter 3, Section 2.11.D, Page 64 in order to replace a 12’x24’ wood deck with a 12’x24’ screen room.  Floor to be concrete with freeze walls attached to back of home, roof to be attached to existing back of home and supported by 4"x4"s to concrete floor, screens and railings to be installed between 4"x4" supports.  No cellar. Located at 27 Route 236, Kittery, in the Commercial 2 Zone. 

Mr. Gerry did not present his application, but offered to answer any questions the Board may have.

Chairman Gardner asked if there was anyone present wishing to speak in favor or against this item.  There being none, the CEO Provided:

1. This is a nonconforming lot with nonconforming structures located in the Commercial 2 zone.
2. Mr. Gerry has proposed to replace a 12’ x 24’ wood deck with a 12’ x 12’ screened room.

3. Title 16.3.2.11.D requires a thirty foot side yard setback.  The proposed screen room would be approximately 21’10” from the side property line, no closer than what already exists.
Mr. Costa moved to grant Wallace Gerry a Miscellaneous Variation to the terms of Title 16.3.2.11.D. in order to replace a 12’x24’ wood deck with a 12’x24’ screen room.  Property is located at 27 Route 236, Kittery, in the Commercial 2 Zone.
Mr. Battcock-Emerson seconded.
Motion carries unanimously by members present.
Findings of Fact
1. Wallace W. Gerry appeared before the Board requesting a Miscellaneous Variation to the terms of Title 16.3.2.1.D. in order to replace a 12’x24’ wood deck with a 12’x24’ screen room.  
2. Property is located at 27 Route 236, Kittery, in the Commercial 2 Zone.
3. This is a nonconforming lot with nonconforming structures located in the Commercial 2 zone.

4. There was no public comment.
Mr. Battcock-Emerson moved to accept the Findings as read
Mr. Pinkham seconded
Motion carries unanimously by members present
Conclusion

The Board has the authority under Title 16.7.3.5.4.a. to allow the conversion of an existing deck into a screened room.
Mr. Kingsbury moved to accept conclusion as read

Mr. Costa seconded
Motion carries unanimously by members present
Chairman Gardner advised the applicant that this decision is not the granting of a building permit, and may be appealed to Superior Court within 45 days.

No additional August meeting is scheduled.

Minutes:  BoA meeting of July 13, 2010

Mr. Battcock-Emerson moved to accept the minutes with corrections

Mr. Wilson seconded
Motion carries unanimously by all members present.

The Kittery BOA meeting of August 10, 2010 adjourned at 8:31 p.m.

Submitted by Jan Fisk, August 15, 2010
